Apr. 1993 SP-700

>r-o-7000

16 SIT SAMPLE PLAYER

SERVICE NOTES

First Edition

SPECIFICATIONS/{t#%

@SOUND SYSTEM
Maximum Poliphony
24 voice
Sampling Frequency
48KHz
Data Format
16-bit linear with the DI Method

@POWER COMSUMPTION
AC100V 1 15W
AC117V : 28W
AC230V. AC240V : 25W

@DIMENSIONS
19 (W) x15-3/8 (D) x3-1/2 (H) inch.
482 (W) x389 (D) x88 (H) mm

N Signal Processing OWEIGHT
TABLE OF CONTENTS E ﬁ Page 24-bit linear 141b 6 0z.
D/A Conversion 6.5kg
SPECIFICATIONS * =+ sresrerrnerariananasannnraas ﬂ:ﬁﬁ ......................................... 1 18-bit .gCCESS'Sl)FlIESI - N 260430
oS, Wave M wner's Manual (Englis| : PNo.. 17
LOCATION OF CONTROLS »r=srmermerenrannnnans INZ M’EEE@ TR nEsmmammmmaues 1 a\;iﬁb;:(()g(pandame to 16, 24, 32Mbyte) Owner's Manual (Japanese) : PN0.26043916
............................... INGEIT] s nvnunmssnnnnansssnannansnnnsunannnnns @OUTPUT CD-ROM Disk (PREVIEW) : PN0.22403382
EXPLODED VIEW 7] ﬁﬁl‘- 2 Residual Noise Level (IHF-A Typ.) MIDI Cable 2.5m : PN0.23485135
PARTS LIST .................................... JN— Vi U x |\ ................................. 3 Stereo Out A or Individual Out 1-2 A\ AC Cord
3 = than -85dBm (all vol trols MAX 100V DC-320-J01 : PNo.13439825
BLOCK DIAGRAM == -sresemsrarararansnnanananan A= By A 4 Stellﬁrémln.o orm’;‘i \f;u‘;‘l’gmeafgn rols MAX) 230V EG.210-£06  PNe. 15430615F0
PANEL BOARD ASS'Y s:esserasasassanarassasnnns PANEL BOARD ASS'Y =-rrererrerenrannens 4. 5 more than -85dBm 240VE 4622-001-0403  : PN0.23495110
! Output Level 240VA SC-361-J01 : PNo.13439814F0
ANALOG BOARD ASS'Y »-rrrrenrnnnnnccccnnsnnss ANALOG BOARD ASS'Y -+ - rrrreesnnnnaean 6, 7 9dBm (1 voi @®OPTIONS
MAIN BOARD ASS'Y =reerrsrnsnannnnnsssnnnnnsnns MAIN BOARD ASS'Y ++errrserrrannrnansnns 8 ~10 0”‘;“‘ '"r‘rz’éd::f:) Memory Expander
~ 1.6kQ SIM-8 (4Mbyte SIMMx2)
POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASS'Y =:rrrrevenrrann. POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASS'Y rrrreserrrrnens 11 'EBFZEETESQ . CD’LH(?[';"SD;:';
3 S N N & = X -
IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER ==+ -=r=sreuren- IN=T 2 F D IN—DFERB v v 11 @INTERFACE SCSI Cable
= SCS! Interf G-5025-6 (FULL PITCH 50PIN<->D-sub25PIN)
CONFIGRATION s tersersnariasaassncnassnnnnns ES i R R R R R 11 .DISPL:\\? ace C-5050-3 (FULL PITGH 50PIN<->FULL PITCH 50PIN)
TESTMODE -+ -cerruerrmsranrnsnancansnsnannnns FARE— R srereareaannnrannssasnsnnsananans 12 LCD (64x240dots)
O ~ =
LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N R IJVECE ]
Key Top (D) 1P
' (22495205) Encoder Knob
LCD Cover (22063220) Switch Tact SKH HAM (22483280) LED Cover (22043116)
Round Knob (22485149) Display Cover (22063219) (13169633) Rotary Encoder LED (green)
Pot. 10kBx2 RK0971220 LCD Unit (240x64) LED (2colors) EC24B50D SLR-342MC3F
(13279891) DG013Z-4DE2 (15029562) GL3CL8 (15039240) (13289177) (15039237)
ro b WET SAMRLEFLAYER n/ O
=t - e
- = CD LED Cover
e (22043116)
=7 LED (orange)
o o SLR-342DC3F
= (15039238)
o = B2 o o co co oo [@
L O
/ I Bution (22495565) D-SUB 25P MIDI Socket
Stereo Jack Key Top (D) 1P Key Top (S) 1P Key Top (S) 3P Button Guide (22135612) DBLCJ25SAF20L9F YKF51-5046
HLJ 0520-01-010  (22495205) (22495206) (22495207) Switch (13429314) (13429273)
(13449126) Switch Tact Switch Tact Switch Tact A SDDLB1 250V/TV5 /
EEKEI (I—rIéAdl\)ll (13169633) SKH HAM (13169633) SKH HAM (13169633) g:g?\zlé%%%\)//%OV) ® l ® ® l /
SLR-342VC3F A g&‘?o?/%vgo(ﬁév) WARNING  |[FCC Z 2N
—m o M!ﬂ
(15029347) (13129124) ATTENTION
[100V/230V/240V]

A AC Cord (Detachable)
DC-320-J01 (100V)
(13439825)
DNS-EC-210-E06 (230V)
(13439813F0)
4622-001-0403 (240VE)
(23495110)

SC-361-J01 (240VA)
(13439814F0)

®

SP-7!

T J—

——— T

l

[100V/230V/240V]

A AC Inlet PA-126 2P
(100V/230V) (13429710)
CM-11 3P (240V)
(13429718)

A

A
A

[117V]

AC Cord

SJT/2P (117V) (23493146)
Cord Bush (12369506)
Cord Holder (22203823)

Jack
HLJ 0544-01-110
(13449155)

Base (Square Mat)
(2235031300)

17059687 Printed in Japan (AFHO) (CR) 1

RRoland
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EXPLODED VIEW/4}f#[X]

No. PARTS No. PARTS NAME

(O 22033435 TOP COVER

@ 22033436 EXP COVER

® 22203820 RACK MOUNT HOLDER
@ 22223534 FRONT PANEL

® 22203818 FRONT HOLDER
® 22203821 JACK HOLDER

@ 7965415000 JACK BOARD
7965414000 PANEL BOARD

©® 7965416000 L.E.D. BOARD
15029562 DGO013Z-4DE2

@ 22063219 DISPLAY COVER
@ 22083220 LCD COVER

@ 2224010400 VR MASK 224-104
22485149 ROUND KNOB

@® 13289177 EC24B50D

@® 22243181 RE MASK

@ 22483280 ENCODER KNOB

\V)

®

BRIV

13129139
13129124
22203819
2215040400
2214021900
22135612
22495565
22043116
22495205
22495206
22495207
7965411000
7965408000
22203817
22203822
22223533
13429710

POWER SWITCH SDDLB1
POWER SWITCH(117V ONLY) SDDGA 3078A
SWITCH HOLDER

SLEEVE #404

ARM #219

BUTTON GUIDE

BUTTON

LED COVER

KEY TOP(D)1P

KEY TOP(S)1P

KEY TOP(S)3P

ANALOG BOARD

MAIN BOARD

CENTER HOLDER

SCSI HOLDER

REAR PANEL

AC INLET PA-126 2P (100V/230V)

200988 ®

CIEISIOIGISNSS)

13429718
22203823
12369506
23493146
22813868
22143195
22163138
22443588
22443589
23453170
22163400

12369536

Fokkkek Rk ok

dkkFkF KK

2235031300

FHKAKFRK

AC INLET CM-11 3P (240V)
CORD HOLDER (117V)

CORD BUSH (117V)

AC CODE (117V)

CHASSIS

SWPS STAY

SHIELD SPACER

SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY MSA817 (100V/117V)
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY MSA818 (230V/240V)
EARTH RUG

SPACER

BUSHING TB-1926

CS-1

WS-2NS

RSDS-8

AMDEK BASE

T-188

[240V]

[117V]

-SCREW-

SEIASASESACESEOROREC)

M3x6mm
M3x6mm
M3x8mm
M3x8mm
M3x6mm
M4x6mm
M4x8mm
M3x6mm
M3x6mm
M3x8mm
NUT M9

Attached to eath volume or connector

B-TIGHT BIND Cm
B-TIGHT BIND BC
B-TIGHT BIND BC
P-TIGHT BIND BC
S-TIGHT BIND Cm
S-TIGHT BIND Cm
TRUSS BC

W SEMS 3P BC
FLAT Cm

FLANGE Cm
THIN TYPE
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PARTS LIST//N—Y ) X b

ENCODER/ I ad—4—

[ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

APROTLRBREF. REE
RGBT OIBNILEDT

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked/\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specily the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
N . Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
R2LDFR - even undelivered replacement.

N—VRET(CET S HML

A—-R—I— IR BYFEROJRBEERICEALTTFS0,  (BISHAIER<)

Yo LEX N=VFIN— & % ERME
BOREE, RS NBDE ) 10 22675241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

SLSOBREEHEOLDIC

BLUEARN., RLEHAEIRS . DERSARELRGH >12Y . KIFSBNORBICGYF T,

LTFEL, WENEBBEOL T,
MB - > MAIN BOARD AB --—-> ANALOG BOARD
JB e > JACK BOARD PB e > PANEL BOARD
LB  ----> L.E.D.BOARD
CASING/ 7 — X
22033435 Top Cover
22033436 Exp Cover
22223534 Front Panel
22223533 Rear Panel
22063220 LCD Cover
22043116 LED Cover (MIDI,SCSI)
22063219 Display Cover
CHASSIS /¥ v —%
22813868 Chassis
22203817 Center Holder
22203818 Front Holder
22203821 Jack Holder JB
22203822 SCSI Holder MB
22203820 Rack Mount Hid
22203819 Switch Holder
22143195 SWPS Stay
22203823 Cord Holder (117V Only)

KNOB, BUTTON/ V< X, K&

13289177

EC24B50D

Rotary L=35mm

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER/ b1 —X, E2—X - K4~

A\ 12559196 FGMA 5.2x20 (100V/117V) F1onMB

A\ 12559567 CEE 1AT 250V 5X20 Wickmann (230V/240V) FtonMB
12199550 HO0446 Fuse Clip MB

CONNECTOR,/ 2% %7 & —
13369568 B3B-PH-K-S JST (3P) Post CN6 on MB
13369504 B8B-PH-K-S JST (8P) Post CN8 on MB
13369516 B9B-PH-K-S JST (9P) Post CN3 on MB
13369541 B10B-PH-K-S JST (10P) Post CN7 on MB
13369595 B3B-XH-A (3P) Post CN4 on MB
13369592 B7B-XH-A JST (7P) Post CN2 on MB
13369663 S3B-PH-K-S JST (3P) Pos CN2on JB
13369664 S4B-PH-K-S (4P) Post CN1onlLB
13369667 S7B-PH-K-S JST (7P) Post CN1 on JB
13369954 52045-2010 (20P) FFC/FPC Connector CN5 on MB

WIRING, CABLE/ 71 YU YJ., r—T I

23503121
23503122
23503123
23503124
23505190
23505191
23505192
23505193
23505194
23505195
23505196
A\ 23505197
A\ 23503229
A\ 23503230
23503125

WIRING A CN1onPB

WIRING B CN3on PB

WIRING C CN2 on PB

WIRING D CN3on AB

WIRING E CN1on AB

WIRING F Between LCD and CN5 on MB

WIRING G Between LCD and CN4 on MB

WIRING H Between Encoder and CN6 on MB

WIRING | CN4 on AB

WIRING J CN2 on AB

WIRING K CN1onMB

WIRING L Between AC inlet,power switch and power supply unit
WIRING M Between AC inlet and power switch

WIRING N Between AC cord and power supply unit (117V)

Inlet Earth Wiring

Between chassis and power supply unit (240V)

TRANSFORMER, k5 > X

22495206 Rack Keytop (S) 1P JUMP,F1,F2,F3,F4,F5,EXIT,PREVIOUS,NEXT
22495207 Rack Keytop (S) 3P S1/DEC A S2/INC,LEFTA ¥ RIGHTA
22495205 Rack Keytop (D) 1P PERFORMANCE,PATCH,PARTIAL,DISK,SYSTEM,
COMMAND,NAME,LIST,MARK,HOME,SHIFT

22495565 Rack Power Button
22483280 Encoder Knob VALUE/CURSORL
22485149 Rack Round Knob VOLUME

SWITCH/ X1 v F

A\ 13129139 SDDLB1 250V/TV5 AC SW

A 13129124 SDDGA 3078A  250V/TV5 (117V Only) AC SW
13169633 SKH HAM Tact Switch SW1-SW26 on PB
13159187 S§5852-22-01 Slide Switch SW1 on MB

JACK, SOCKET/ Y+ v ¥, Vo y b
13429669 78863-3001 SIMM Socket IC5-1C12 on MB
13429553 100-032-000 IC Socket(ROM)(32P) IC54,1C55 on MB
13429557 300-032-000 IC Single Socket (32P) RA1,RA2 on MB
13429314 DBLCJ25SAF20L9F D-SUB (SCS!) (25P) JK1,JK2 on MB
13449126 HLJ 0520-01-010 Stereo Jack JK1onJB
13449155 HLJ 0544-01-110 Mono Jack JK1-JK8 on AB
13429273 YKF51-5046 DIN socket (triple) JK3 on MB

DISPLAY UNIT/®RR1=v b

15029562

DG013Z-4DE2

LCD Unit (240x64)
NOTE : Replacement LCD Unit should be made on a unit bassis.

No replacements available for individual parts.
Replacement only by a unit.

I | W ALCD Unitd%#iE, 1=y ML TIT o TT & W,

i, 1=y ML,

POWER SUPPLY UNIT/BF1=v b

IC
15199812 S80C196KB CPU 1C50 on MB
15449328 AM27C010-125DC 1M EP ROM (programed) IC55 on MB
15209322 AM27C010-125DC 1M EP ROM (blank) IC55 on MB
15449327 TMS27C020-12JL 2M EP ROM (programed) IC54 on MB
15209398X0 TMS27C020-12JL 2M EP ROM (blank) IC54 on MB
15179298 MB89352PFQG-BND SCSI Protocol Controlter IC2 on MB
15239169 MB87424A TVF IC14 on MB
15239109 MB87422 Wave Custom (SP1) IC16 on MB
15239137 MB87423A Wave Custom (SP2) IC15 on MB
15239162 TC24SC220AF-007 Mixer (MEQ) IC13 on MB
15239118 HG62E33B08F Gate Array (For CPU) 1C45 on MB
15209352 P28F010-120 1M FLASH ROM IC56 on MB
15179467 M5M44256BL-10 D-RAM ZIP 4x256k 1C36-41 on MB
15169546 74FO0PC Quad 2 Input NAND 1C24,32 on MB
15169582 74F08PC Quad 2 Input AND IC33 on MB
15169611 74AC14PC Hex Sch.Trigger Inverter IC46 on MB
15199790 SN74F21N Dual 4 Input AND 1C26,27,30,31 on MB
15169518 74F32PC Quad 2 Input OR 1C28,29 on MB
15169519 74F74PC Dual D-FFs 1C3,20,21,25 on MB
15199789 74F157PC 2 to 1 Data Selectors 1C23 on MB
15199791 74F245PC Oct. 3-state Bus Trans. 1C17,18 on MB
15169650 4F574PC Oct. 3-state D-FFs 1C22 on MB
1516951270 TC74HCU04P Hex Inverter IC4 on MB
1516954770 TC74HCO8P Quad 2 Input AND Gate 1C42 on MB
15169548T0 TC74HC14P Hex Inverter IC53 on MB
15169513 TC74HC74AP Dual D-FFs 1C51,52 on MB
15199788 TC74HC126AP 3-state Quad Buffer IC1 on MB
15169539 TC74HC139P Dual 2 to 4 Line Decoder 1C48,49 on MB
15169552T0 TC74HC245P Oct. 3-state Trans. IC43 on MB
15169555T0 TC74HC393P Dual 4bit Binary Counter IC35 on MB
15229718 6N137 Photo Couppler IC19 on MB
15209160 PCM61 D/A Converter IC8 on AB
15159113H0 HD14051BP Analog Switch IC12 on AB
15219183 M51953AL Reset IC 1C47 on MB
15189171 M5218P Op.Amp 1C44 on MB,IC5 on AB
15189266 NE5532AN Op.Amp 1C1-4,10,11,13-15 on AB
15189265 NE5534AN Op.Amp IC9 on AB
15199231 UPC78L05J-T (taping) V.RGL +5V IC7 on AB
15199233 uPC79L05J-T (taping) V.RGL -5V 1C6 on AB
15199232 uPC78L12J-T (taping) V.RGL +12V 1C34 on MB
15199284 PQ30RV1 V.RGL 4 Terminals 1C58 on MB
TRANSISTOR/ h 5T 25—
15129198 DTA124ES-TP (taping) Digital Q1 on MB
15119626 DTB113ZS-TP (taping) Digital Q11-14 on MB
15129164 DTC114ES-TP (taping)  Digital Q1,2 on AB
15129221 DTC123JS-TP (taping)  Digital Q7-10 on MB
15129160 DTC144ES-DCTP  (taping) Digital Q2-5 on MB
15129194 DTC314TS (taping) Digital Q4-130n AB
15119135 2SA1115-TP-E (taping) Q3on AB
15129619 28D1207S-AE (taping) Q6 on MB
DIODE/ 414 —F
15039174 S286M Schottky Barrier Diode D1on MB
15039240 GL3CL8 LED(red/green) D18-20 on PB
15029347 SLR-342VC3F LED(red) D1,3,5,7,9,32,34,36 on PB
15039238 SLR-342DC3F LED(orange) (SCS!) D2on LB
15039237 SLR-342MC3F LED(green) (MIDI) DionlB
RESISTOR / #4#1
13919283 RGHD 9x111J Resistor Array 110x9 RA1,2 on MB
13919322M0 RGLD 4x102J Resistor Array 1kx4 RA16 on MB
13910113 RGLD 4X103J Resistor Array 10kx4 RA12 on MB
13910114 RGLD 4X223J Resistor Array 22kx4 RA1 on AB
13919140 RGLD 8X103J Resistor Array 10kx8 RA3-11,13-15,17 on MB

POTENNTIOMETER,/ R 2 — L

22453509 MSA817  (100V/117V)
22453510 MSA818  (230V/240V)
NOTE : Replacement Power Supply Unit should be made on a unit bassis.
No replacements available for individual parts.
Replacement only by a unit.
% #5 FPower Supply UnitDA5H#ld, = v PELTIT o TF &,
HEmE, =y B
PCB ASSY /EiR5Er
[E] 7965408000 Main Board (pcb 22933260)
7965411000 Analog Board (pcb 22933262)
7965414000 Panel Board (pcb 22933261 1/3)

NOTE : Replacement Panel Board includes the following 2 PCBs.

¥ . #5H Panel Boardid, TEEO2EME EH T 7o

Jack Board
L.E.D. Board

(pcb 22933261 2/3)
(pcb 22933261 3/3)

A\ 12449388 EI-255 Pulse Trans T1 on MB
AC CORD (Installed)/ZF1— K (A FX)
A\ 13439825 DC-320-J01 AC Cord Set (100V)
A\ 13439813F0 DNS-EC-210-E06 AC Cord Set  (230V)
A\ 23495110 4622-001-0403 AC Cord Set (240VE)
A\ 13439814F0 SC-361-J01 3P L-type AC Cord Set 240VA)
A\ 23493146 SJT/2P 18AWG/60 AC Cord (117V)
AC INLET/OUTLET/ACA > Ly b /P77 hL v b
A\ 13429710 PA-126 6A/250V/2P (100Vv/230V)
A\ 13429718 CM-11 18A/250V/3P {240V Only)
SCREW./ %V
sl M3x6mm B-Tight Bind Cm
itk M3x6mm B-Tight Bind Bc
bt M3x8mm B-Tight Bind Bc
ool M3x8mmP-Tight Bind B¢
bt M3x6mm S-Tight Bind Cm
bkl M4x6mm S-Tight Bind Cm
il M4x8mm Truss Bc
bkl M3x6mm W Cems 3P Bc
et M3x6mm Flat Cm
M3x8mm FLANGE Cm
R M9 Nut Thin Type
MISCELLANEQUS /& M,
22173340 Leaf Spring JB
23453169 Contact Chip MB
23453170 Earth Rug (240V Only) Power Supply Unit
22163138 Shield Spacer
2235031300 Base Gum Base
2214021900 ARM
2215040400 SLEEVE
A\ 12369536 TB-1926 Bush
A\ 12369506 SR-6N3-4 Cord Bush (117V Only)
12189806 LF-10 LED Spacer D1onlLB
22163400 Spacer
22135612 Rack Button Guide Front Panel
2224010400 Common Switch Mask Round Knob
22243181 RE Mask Encoder
e WS-2NS Wire Saddle
ke CS-1 Coating Clip
bk RSPS-8 Circuit Board Spacer

ACCESSORIES (standard) /{2411 B &

13279891 RK0971220 10kBx2 VR1onJB

13299261 EVND8SAAO03B15 Trimmer 100k VR1 on AB
CAPASITOR/ 37 ¥ —

13669504 ARE2-25V222M 2200uF/25V Electro C3,40on AB

13639125 ECEA1APZ221 220uF/10V Hi-Fi C67,71 on AB

13649103M0 ECEA1CN100SB 10uF/16V Bipola C75 on MB

13649704 NS-125VB100  (taping) 100uF/25V Hi-Fi C41,44,45,48,49,52,53,56,68 on AB

13529515 50VJ18pF (taping) Ceramic  C8,9 on MB

13529514 50VC 3pF (taping) Ceramic  C58,59 on MB
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ {1 > &7 & —, A4, T1IbE—

12399501M1 BLO2RN2-R62 Ferrite Bead FL9-120on MB

12449460 EXCELDR25C Ferrite Bead L1,2 on AB

12449369 PFB-2 4502-069 LC Filter LC1-8 on AB

12449326 SBT-0460TF  (taping) SB Coil FL1-8 on MB
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR,” 7 U X # )V, RiRF

12389784 CA-301 8MHz X1 onMB

15299144 CA-301 16MHz X4 on MB

15299123 CA-301 25MHz X2 on MB

15299161 CA-301 38.4MHz X3 on MB

22403603 CD-ROM

23485135 5P DIN Cord L=2.5m

26043918 Owner's Manual Set (Japanese)

26043919 Owner's Manual Set (English)
OPTIONS /3II7E &

hERRRKE

SIM-8 (4M byte RAM x 2) Memory Expander
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*‘: PANEL BOARD ASS'Y JACK BOARD ASS'Y L.E.D. BOARD ASS'Y
ASSY 7965414000 (pcb 22933261 2/3) (pcb 22933261 3/3)
?‘é (pcb 22933261 1/3)
ME

View from component side
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A PANEL BOARD ASS'Y
- N\
-
L )
CN4
oy BOARD IN A
[ FROM 1 PO 0,0
Gt MAIN BOARD 50" 0.4
CNB 21— P
. PQ, 3
41 P03 W
5 | PO.4 o0t
6 ;8.; 3
7 .
503 PO, 7
CN3
BOARD IN B \
1 | GND
. FROM
- MAIN BOARD  |-2-1—GND. — P1,
) 3 N
H CN7 T TP P N
" 51z
IR P,
6 [ PL, o
7 . .
8 1 P1.5 ;1'%\
&l P17
19 .7 ~N I
| |
] P1,0
Bl
[ P11
5;
| |
t ]
g NP1, 2
Gl
17 P1.3
LA
D5  SLR-34VC3F D38 SLR-34VC3F D34 SLA-34VCIF D32 SLA-34VC3F D2 SW4 D26 SW46 D23 SW14 p21 SW13
l/ =" [¥ = €= 5 [E=
. vl ———O0 O0—¢ ———MY—0 O—¢ ————O O—¢ ————0 O0—¢
?é P1.4 I PARTIAL [ SHIFT I HOME l MARK 155133  SKHHAM 155133 SKHHAM 155133 SKHHAM 155133  SKHHAM
| - M INPQ,0 PERFORM LIST NAME COMMAND
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A POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASS'Y CONFIGRATION/[E] & % 8
MFeatures W#EE
e K The SP-700 is a 16-bit digital sampler and player having SP-700i316bit FormatD># > 7V « T L —¥ =TT DO
i %100, 230, 240V | the following features. THEHEL o TWE T,
: e e i a } - Internal wave memory of 8 Mbytes can be expanded up g
o AC INLET PORER SH S : ! to 32 Mbytes when optional memory expander (SIM-8) - 8Mbyte PWAVE A E U — 4 KfEICHE->THEN A 7 a
@ | A\100, 230, 240V SDDLB1 ! ! | is mounted. VDRAE)— - TF ANV T — (SIM-8) FEHAHIT S
! : " o o T T an ! - Provided with SIS! interface FIZ X ) BA32Mbyte  THIEET BE,
! o ‘%:v ONLY) : . MAIN BOARD ! - Sampling frequency 48 kHz - SCSIAf ¥ % — 7 = — A % %/,
g;} " o i oy | - 4 pairs of stereo outputs which can be used 8 single < 48KHzDH v 7)) v TR CEMEL T,
: 100, 2900 Paotzs : L | channel outputs 4 DDAT L FOUTDIZHMODEIZ & V) 8chdD A 7 4
1 Ayl oMo11 I A100V MSAB17 ) ! - 2 band equalizer for each output Y'Y 2 7 VOUT % 4o
= | A230.240v Wsagte | : CRHHT L ICENT BB 2Ny 4 T T4k
: : LTwWE§,
- L | M Circuit configuration HOEEE
e Major functional sections include CPU section (ICs 50 and B I BEBERY 12K & < 471 TCPUER (IC50, 1C45) BA
15) %

45), pepipheral 1/0 section (SCSI, LCD) and sampler
section consisting of sampler chips (Cls 16 and 15) and
D-A converter (IC8).
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.

/O# (SCSL, LCD) H > 75— - Fv 7 (ICl6, 15
FLhE 5 TT =8I NET,

PTG —HRADATHLET AT IR TEHEF TS

L X117V :
1
| Fommm s T T 7 : BCircuit description
| AC CORD POWER SW ! SWICHING ! 1 .
\ | POWER SUPPLY UNIT I | [Main board]
! A\117V SD0GA 30784 ! ! ! - Gate array IC45 (HG62E33B08)
é | — \ { o7 o T HOT BT 1o : The IC45 consists of DRAMs, DMA controller, serial /O,
: | 3 __5_”+_!v 37| MOIN BOARD | interrupt controller and associated circuits.
: — J —"o 5 | coLD éﬁﬁ g :
I . -
%g i A7V a0 corm ST/ ! eNn 18 , DRAMs ICs 36-41 (M5M44256BL)
" 1 A1y MSAB17 Ix : These 256 K by 4 bits DRAMs accept the system
K : :_ ___________________ a : program transferred from EPROMs upon power-up.
i |
1 ! - Flash memory IC56 (P28F010)

L

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER//N\— 3 > F > /\—DOMESEH &

-'The LCD shows the system version number for several

- BEREERVIL LT EBME AT ANV g v FUN—

Stores the system parameters and sound parameters.

- SCSl interface 1C2 (MB89352PF)

The SCSI protocol controller that controls external
storage devices such as CDROM and hard disk.

seconds upon power-up as shown below. WERE NG,
N - Wave gate arrays IC16 (MB87422) and IC15 (MB87423A)
IC16 is an address controller that supplies address data
Ver. k. ok sk to the wave RAMs (ICs 5 and 6) to specify the memory

locations of sampling data.
IC15 controls the transfer of sampling data to and from
the specified address locations of the wave RAMs.

- TVF IC14 (MB87424A)

A time variant filter that allows the necessary compoents of
voice sound to pass and also controls the sound volume.

- MEQ IC13 (TC24SC220AF-007)

A DSP having sampling data processing functions such
as mixing, assignment and equalizing, feeding complete
PCM data to the D-A converter.

[Analog board]

The board consists of a serial D-A converter (IC8),
multiplexer (IC12), low-pass filters (LCs 1-8),
headphone amp (IC5) and muting circuit.

= FyTERLET LTV VI PNE T,

W& DA
[ x4 2F—-F]

- #— 7 L 4 HG62E33B08 (IC45)

D-RAM, DMAZ Y tO—5—, YU TF VIO, £ V%
STrayro—S—L EOEEFE->-TVE T,

- D-RAM M5M44256BL (IC36-41)

256K X 4bitdD-RAM TEFEI AR, EP-ROMZ OD-
RAMIZ Y AF 57075 500 — FENEIHEL 3,

- 75y a - AE — P28F010 (IC56)

VATH NG RA=F = T NFA—F— %

BRETLOIMHERLET,

- SCSIA ¥ # — 7 = — A MB89352PF (IC2)

SCSIZ7H ba)ay pa—5—TCD-ROMF 7 1 7]
UN—=FF14 27 2 EONMEREEZHIBL T,

- WAVEY — + 7 L £ MB87422 (IC16) . MB87423A(IC15)

ICI6ZF > 7Y v 7 - F—FFEEENTWAWAVE
RAM (IC5, 6) 7 RL A2y ha—5—TIREDT
FLA - 5—% %#WAVERAMIZ 5 2 7,

ICI5@3 %Y ) U I F =y DFAEEEDI Y PO —
VEFTFoTwnET,

- TVF MB87424A (IC14)

% A4 LX) 7 N7 4 )% — (Time Variant Filter) T,
BERAAZTEZ 74 VT —, BERFHBELT T,

- MEQ TC24SC220AF-007 (IC13)

BTV T F=EEIVIA, T, 43T
A — % 1T 5 DSPTT,

ZOF v FIZE YD/AT Y IN— ¥ — |2 BB B PCM T —
TR ENRE T,

[7F+a 7 K- F]

YT NDAT N—F — (IC8) .~ NVF 7L 74 (IC12),
O—/827 4 V¥ — (LC1-8) ~v K&k> - 77 (IC5)
RPIa—F4 v ZEBCLOFEREINTHET,

ik
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TEST MODE/7 X k -« E—F

1. General

1. BE

Use the test mode after troubleshooting or parts replacement
to adjust affected circuits and verify entire operation.

. Entering test mode

While pressing SHIFT and MARK keys on the front
panel, turn on power. The LCD will display the main
menu-screen of the test mode (Fig. 1).

Fi
F2

LCD Check
Panel Check

-
| e

. Operation

Select the desired test option (F1-F5) by pressing the
corresponding function key below the LCD. The screen
changes to check selection menu. Start the desired check
program by pressing the corresponding function key.
Pressing the EXIT key returns to the previous screen
(except while in the main menu).

The below shows the main menu options and
corresponding function keys.

SDF v 7O TLIZSP-T00% 1EHH 5V ITEE L
ol BIERERE R UOREBE T A BOYTT,

. TAME-FADAUF

7> kSk )V ED [SHIFT] F% ¥ & [MARK] &%
VEML NS, BRERYANET, vH A5 L, Fig. 1
OBEFERRICRY T,

CCheck Mode Saelaect
Please select CHECK MUDE
Flash Memors » SC51 Check

Wave Memory s/ DsA Check
Analos out Check

| Fan=] Do EANS1C0S |

3. BTG

EARP L EEHE L L TMAIN MENUOH® [F1] ~
[F5] #5220 A =2— (TRBE) Oodhrs 7702
vavdE— [F1] ~ [F5] ##L:@BIRT 2 L EICKIEE
TEDAZ2—EEIZR D) FTOTI I TEFTEE N
EHE 77 2 varvdF—a@LCEL 2L, &F =
Vﬁéﬁéy)ij_o

MAIN MENUDAA-2 CTOEEICB T [EXIT] A A v F
PHTE 1 OBOEEICEY 9,

[F1] DeVice cvrrerrrrrrrerseannentteeteiinrineennnnns Fig. 2
(Flash Memory/SCSI Check)

[F2] LOD +vvvvveereeneemeennniinainanenn Fig. 3
(LCD Check)

[F3] Panel s occrrrerii i i i e Fig. 4
(Panel Check)

[F4] () R Fig. 5
(Wave Memory/D/A Check)

[F5] Analog ........................................ Fig. 6

(Analog Out Check)

4.

12

Checking procedure
@Flash Memory/SCSI
[F1] Flash Memory Check

Press F1 and the test program starts the following

checking sequence.

1) Clears all contents in the flash memory.

2) Writes the test data into the flash memory.

3) Reads back the data and compares them with

the test data.

4) Displays "Good". If the W/R fails, displays the

error message.

Note: Before starting the test, the program checks
the data in the flash memory. If the correct
data are stored, the program saves the
contents to themain memory and loads the
data back to the fiash memory after the test.
If the existing flash memory data are not
correct (replacement flash memory),the
program writes the factory data into the
memory.

[F2] SISI Check

Use this function to test the SCSI protocol

controller and SCSI connector.

Before and during the sequence, the following

manual operations are required.

1) Before starting, connect the SCSI socket to a
CD-ROM drive unit or a hard disk formatted to
the SP-700 specification.

When the connected drive unit is CD-ROM, set
the supplied PREVIEW disk into the drive unit.

2) The number left to Device SCSI IC = should be
the one of the SISI device connected.

3) Press F2. After several second of message, the

LCD will show "Good" in the box on the screen;
or "SISI Connection ERROR" if test fails.

1 |"| L

4. &F v VEHE DA
@Flash Memory/SCSI Check
[F1] Flash Memory Check

UTFTDE) %y —r v ATEIFLET,

1) 79y va - 2E)—ORBETETHEEREL
i'g—o

2) Frvr - F—IREERAALTT,

3) BERAALETFT—¥emAhliihFzy s LE

@‘O

4) ELLEEZADLEAIT “Good.” & FER
LEd,
ELLEZSRAD P oA A Y £—3
EEPHAEEI,

EB 799V ac AEY—DF v I RITD
799y va . AEY—ORAENEL
VA (RBER) $F v 7B
W7 — ¥ 2 B & AR T T,
ELWF—=50HEE, 79 v a2 - R
E)—DNFE ALV - AE) — IR
LThbFavy 2 2ETLET,

Frv VRTRICEFERELTALTF-5%
BEXAARTTOT, N7y 7ThlED
RV EDH Y T A,

[F2] SCSI Check

SCSI7a hajl - 3y M —F— K USCSIT A

2 —=DF v 7 #fFnET,

F v 7T BFFEZUTORICLTTE

1) F = v 7 %479 i ZSCS% ¥ &£ CD-ROM F
54 7F7-ESP-700TC 7+ —=< v b L7z
— FFA AT R ERERLTT &y,
CD-ROM F J 1 7 D413 FARDOPREVIEW
TART By PLTFEV,

2) BEET® “Device SCSIID =" 3#H L7z
SCSIHEZRICADLETT RV,

3) [F] #\LEMFTALEHRPOBHADH
WAy E— U EBEERSNIE LTS
“Good.” LFERENTET,
ELLEBRTZEHEL TV RVBEAR.
“SCSI Connection ERROR” L FERENE

FLASH Memoryd Check

Flazh.
B e colect CHECK COMMNAD
: SCSI Check ~Device SCSI ID = [
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@LCD Check

The functions of F1 to F5 are as follows.

[F1] All Black: turns all dots on.

[F2] ALL White: turns all dots off.

[F3] Check 1: displays check patterns, each block consists
of several dots.

[F4] Check 2: displays check patterns but reversal of the
check 1.

[F5] Check 3: displays chck patterns, turning on every dots.

@LCD Check

[F1] ~ [F5] ##4HICL WD TO LD AERICE
¥,

[F1] ALLBlack (BE-RIZ% 5, )

[F2] ALL White (E-oHIZ%5, )

[F3] Check 1 BFy FEEDF =y 7R, )
[F4] Check 2 (F3x HEKER, )

[F5] Check 3 (1 Fy FBEEOF = v 78R, )

CLCT Zh=i

Perform|l ———- ——— |A

Plese select (Dial =
ALL Black
ALL HWhite

Fig. 3

@Panel Check

[F1] PANEL SW
The screen represents all switches, each of which
becomes reversal video as the corresponding
panel switch is pressed. When all the panel
switches fuction correctly, the LCD displays "Good".
To exit the checking sequence, turn the
VALUE/CURSOR dial.

[F2] PANEL LED
- To test the panel LEDs, use the cursor keys.
+ UP: turns of LEDs one by one.
+ LEFT: turns on all LEDs.
- DOWN: flashes all LEDs.
+ RIGHT: turns off all LEDs.

[F3] Encoder (Dial)
Rotaing direction and counts are displayed on the
screen.
- Clockwise: "Now = RIGHT ***"
- Counterclockwise: "Now = LEFT ***"

Contrast>

Check 2 {ICHIMATSU Reverse»

FZ ¢ Check 1 (Japahese say ICHIMATSU)
: Check 3 <ICHIMBTSU Grashics)

Chech

@Panel Check

[F1] PANEL SW
EEICEF — DREPIERENT T, F—%if
FTTEHENF—DORRIRELEI T, &
TOF—%2W{TELHET L., “Good.” EFERE
ﬂi V;‘O
BHTRTEEL IR FA7VEELET,

[F2] PANEL LED ‘
=V F—RITEICL) LT ORRENME
2LET,
- UP (LED%JBFICHTSEE T, )
- LEFT (& TOLED% ST S € %7, )
- DOWN (& TOHLED% 7Y ¥ 7 &8 %1, )
- RITHT (& TOLED% WS¢ FT, )

[F3] Encoder (Dial)
Irya—F—%ETHEIZL ) EELECEES
EH Y NEBERENRET,
- AHENCE L7354 “Now = Right * * *”
- FEHFIANCIE L7234 “Now = LEFT % % %7

e

Fi : PANEL SH
FZ : PANEL LED
F3 : Enhcorder <(Dial>

Fig. 4

Please select PANEL CHECK MODE

| S W LED WEncoderl - W --—-

@ Wave Memory/D/A Check

[F1] Wave Memory Check
Replace the number in the <**M>, displayed right
to F1:, with the size of the memory to be checked
(in units of 8 Mbyte).
When all memory cell tests are successful, the
screen displays "Good".
Otherwise, it shows the address of error memory
location.

[F2] D/A Adjust
Use this function to fine tune the MSB of the DAC.
Adjust VR1 on the analog board so that the level
on the STEREO OUT A becomes minimum value.
Adjust VR1 only after replacing the DAC or
sounds become distorted during release duration.

Chlavte s DA Checlk

FZ : DsA Adsust

@ Analog Output Check
This test checks STEREO OUTs A-D, PHONES out
and muting circuit.
When normal, each OUT socket provides test sine
wave of 6 Vp-p.
The destination of the test signal can be specified from
the function key.
[F1] (A) /R
Toggles between STEREO OUTPUT AL and AR.
Note that the test signal is output to PHONES jack
only when F1 key is pressed.
[F2] (B) L/R
Toggles between STEREO OUTPUT BL and BR.
[F3] (C) /R
Toggles between STEREO OUTPUT CL and CR.
[F4] (D) L/R
Toggles between STEREO OUTPUT DL and DR.
[F5] Mute
Preésing this key mutes the test signal.
The screen shows that the muting functon is
activated by replacing the mark "*" with "x" and
showing "MUTE".

@ Wave Memory/D/A Check
[F1] Wave Memory Check
Fryv 7 3AHATY —OFBIIHEELICRRS
nTws “ (kxM) " THRELET, (BE
T& 5B EII8Mbyte 7 T, )
F v Z7HRELITIE “Good” LFRINET,
ELL 2PN Erorll o727 FLAZFRRL
9,
[F2] D/A Adjust
D/AT Y )N—% OMSBAR FRETLOIMHH L £
To
STEREO OUT A5 7 &5 L IV HSR/NC
BARICTFOT - K= FEOFEEKR) 2 —
2 (VRI) 2FEL I,
EE D COFRBEDAI UN—F — 2L
B, T35 — A0NE BB
WY ALERD) TEA.

Please select CHECK COMMNHD
Fi1 @ Wave memory Check <JEM>

DA Bitl Test

@ Analog Out Check
AF LVFOUT A~D, "y FAVRETI 22— AL
ELLEELTWADRF =y 7 LT T,
ZOUTIZH A >3 (P-P6V) ZHHLET,
HL, LTOBRECTCEIRINTVWL0UTOAM T L &
‘g‘o
[F1] (A) LR
AFVAOUTAICHIL F73,
F—FWTTLICL>RLEWNEDLD TT,
AT L AOUT ADSEREN TV EEEDOHRANY F
R ERET,
[F2] (B) LR
AFLAOUTBIZHE I LE T,
F—%WF LI L-R->LETWYEBEDD T,
[F3] (C) LR
AFLFOUTCICHALET,
F—FiFITLICL-R-LEYOVEDY 7,
[F4] (D) LR
A5 L FOUTDICHE DL 9,
F—R#FTLIZCL>R>LEYWDEDLY T,
[F5] mute
F—WFEHARILTWAEEFI2—FEN
ij—o
Ia—bFENBE ‘%7 > “x” IZERFEAL
LEELEIC “MUTE” L ERENET,
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Note: When muting is released, the test signal FEE I 2 F BB LABCENILPALZAKR
increases gradually to the normal level. The XL EELRVICEDTET, ZOEF
signal waveform is distorted while its level is EVRELRLNESFEEL NVIIELT T
increasing but will be restored to its normal s, BHELRXVTIEFE YA VESHED
sine waveform. ENTONTHED D T A,

el

STEREQ OUT ~ PHONES
RCL> <20 BA3> (4> CLSX 6> DL72 (8>
L R L R L R L R L R

* *
fidte

Perform| ———<——— |8

CHMa1 o3 Ut
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